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Background
The basic question:
• What research is taking place in Europe?
The issues:
• Wide and varied indoor environment field
• Many different players
• Diversity of factors and topics of study
• A need for ready access to up-to-date information

The solution:
• Development of IERIE (INVENTORY OF EUROPEAN

RESEARCH ON THE INDOOR ENVIRONMENT)



Objectives of IERIE

• Identify major research activities
• Facilitate communication

• Resource to encapsulate all research on the indoor
environment and consequent human exposure and
health effects

• Assist in policy development
• Keep abreast of changing technologies 



Development of IERIE

• Develop a web-based database software

• Compile the database and populate with data
1) Identification of researchers
2) Questionnaire development and delivery
3) Data collection and entry
4) Thesaurus development

• Probe and analyse data
• Maintain and improve



Identification of researchers

• Government bodies
• European research

centres/universities
• European funding bodies
• Societies/Committees
• Scientific

journals/newsletters

• Newsgroups/Newsrooms
• Internet search engines
• Delegates at indoor air

conferences/workshops
• IEH flyers/website
• Collaborators listed on

questionnaires



Questionnaires

• Piloting exercise
• Data protection
• Availability of online questionnaire

Database Entry

• Template for entry
• Data audit
• Thesaurus development



Thesaurus



Analysing the data

• Snapshot of research projects
• Identification of key topics for analysis
• Searches based on keywords



Results (research snapshots)
Types of Indoor Environment Investigated (Number of Projects)



Types of Studies in the Home (Number of Projects)



Humidity/Moisture/Dampness (15 Projects)

Pollutants

6

6

4

3

2

2

2

1

1

Allergens

Particulates

Oxides of Nitrogen

Carbon monoxide

Fungal spores and hyphae

Tobacco smoke

Volatile organic compounds

Bacterial endotoxins

Odours









Aspects of Buildings

6

6

5

4

3

2

2

2

2

1

1

1

Building repairs/modifications

Rooms

Heating systems

Filtration/ventilation systems

Walls

Design

Finishing materials

Materials

Ventilation rates

Building services

Cookers

Windows









Funding (21 funding bodies)

Countries

Diseases/disorders

2Not given
2<15 K
880 K – 400 K Euros

3>400 K Euros

2Multinational
7UK
1Sweden
3Finland
1Austria

6Respiratory disorders
3Immunological disorders
2General health and well being
1Cardiovascular diseases



Future plans

• Continue to identify additional projects
• Raise awareness of database
• Contact recipients every 12 months for

update
• Provision of more detailed pattern/trend

analysis



IERIE Website Address

http://wads.le.ac.uk/ieh/ierie/index.htm


